

## NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ROY COOPER • Governor MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH • Secretary MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

## VIA EMAIL ONLY

April 16, 2020

David French, Consultant to Alliance Healthcare Services <u>djfrench45@gmail.com</u>

No Review	
Record #:	3257
<b>Business Name:</b>	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
Business #:	60
Project Description:	Placement of a mobile CT scanner at UNC Hospitals Imaging and Spine Center in
	Hillsborough under a service contract
County:	Orange

Dear Mr. French:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency) received your correspondence regarding the above referenced proposal. Based on the CON law **in effect on the date of this response to your request,** the proposal described in that correspondence is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need. If the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposal would require a certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you to proceed to develop the above referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective.

You may need to contact the Agency's Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section to determine if they have any requirements for development of the proposed project.

This determination is binding only for the facts represented in your correspondence. If changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in the correspondence referenced above, a new determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need to be made by this office.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Michael J. McKillip Project Analyst

Martha J. Husone

Martha J. Frisone Chief

cc: Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 809 Ruggles Drive, 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704 https://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ • TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

## ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES

April 6, 2020

Mr. Mike McKillip, CON Analyst Ms. Martha Frisone, Chief Health Care Planning and Certificate of Need Section 2704 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

RE: Alliance Healthcare Services Inc. – Request for No Review

Dear Ms. Frisone and Mr. McKillip:

Alliance Healthcare Services (Alliance) intends to bring a mobile CT scanner (model GE Lightspeed, serial #1S9FS482461182894) into North Carolina to be utilized under a services agreement at UNC Hospital Imaging and Spine Center located at 460 Waterstone Dr., Hillsborough, NC 27278. The CT scanner equipment is owned by Alliance and has a fair market value of \$85,000. Alliance has an existing mobile diagnostic program and has previously provided mobile CT scanner service to hospitals through services agreements. This mobile CT scanner will be parked at UNC Hospital Imaging and Spine Center which has an existing mobile pad. Therefore, no construction cost will be incurred.

Alliance is requesting a determination from the Health Care Planning and Certificate of Need Section that this proposed project with total capital cost, including equipment and all related costs of \$85,000 is not considered a Diagnostic Center and, as such is not subject to CON review.

If you need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me at 336 432-8308.

Sincerely,

Aland Jamh

David French Consultant to Alliance Healthcare Services 138 Lake Hunt Dr. Reidsville NC 27320



 PHONE
 517-668-8800

 TOLL-FREE
 888-694-6478

 FAX
 517-668-8899

## Fair Market Valuation

Unit Name: CT 148

**Description: 16 SLICE** 

Manufacturer: GE

Model: LightSpeed 16

Date of Manufacture:

Software Version: 12BW25.20

**Software Features:** 16 solid state detector rows, 360 degree scans at 0.4 sec; H2 Gantry; 70CM Aperture with 30 degree tilt; NG PDU, Laser positioning lights; Xtream Operators Console; HP Computer w/ Hi-Res Monitor, GDAS 16 Acquisitions systems, Smart Prep, 3000 Image Series, Helical Tilt, Auto mA, Direct 3D, Variviewer, Smart Speed, HI Power, 0.4 sec speed, Connect Pro, Smart Score Pro, Volume Viewer, Card IQ, Snapshot, Dose Check Compatible.

Table weight limit: 452 LBS

Bore size: 70cm

**Components:** 

Injector: MedRad Stellant

**Trailer Manufacturer: AK Specialty Vehicles** 

Trailer VIN: 1S9FS482461182894

Fair Market Valuation for system: \$85,000

The Fair Market Value represented is what Block Imaging considers the median range for an "in-place" asset provided the information presented. Other factors must be considered in valuing what the unit is worth to Alliance Healthcare or via orderly liquidation. The replacement value of this unit would include the following items not accounted for in this FMV – site preparation, delivery, installation and service agreements.

Prepared by Block Imaging International 04/05/2020.